
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

5 July 2019 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
15 July 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, 
C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 15 JULY 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transportation Committee held on 10 June 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's Approach 
to Traffic Model and Transport Strategy Developments  
(To receive a report by Sam Edwards, Head of Highways 
Infrastructure, which details what a transport strategy is, its 
purpose and the benefits of them for the County Council.  It then 
outlines what progress has been made since the last report in 
June 2018 and what further developments are planned in the 
coming year)  
 

11 - 18 

6  Draft Final Report from the Roundabout Sponsorship and 
Advertising Scrutiny Panel  
(To receive a report on behalf of the Roundabout Sponsorship 
and Advertising Scrutiny Panel in connection with their draft final 
report. Subject to the approval of the Committee, the report will 
be submitted to the Executive on 03 September 2019 for its 
consideration and response) 
 

19 - 56 

7  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in 
connection with the Committee's Work Programme. Members 
comments are sought on the items for future consideration) 
 

57 - 64 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 10 JUNE 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, Mrs P Cooper, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes 
and E W Strengiel 
 
Councillors R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Tom Blackburne-Maze (Consultant Advisor), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services 
Officer), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways Infrastructure), Michelle Grady (Assistant 
Director for Strategic Finance), Teresa James (Senior Project Leader (Major 
Schemes)), Helen Reek (Senior Projects Officer), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure 
Commissioner) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 APRIL 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Page 8 – deletion of "bins" in bullet point 5 (minute 75) 
Page 8 – deletion of "bins" in resolution (b) (minute 75) 
Page 9 – addition of new resolution "(b) That the Committee receive an annual report 
on progress of the company". 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

Members welcomed Councillor B A Adams as the new Chairman of the Committee 
and thanked his predecessor, Councillor M Brookes, the previous Chairman. 
 
Councillor M Brookes thanked both Members and officers for their service and help 
during his time of office. 
 
5     HOLBEACH TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the Holbeach Transport Strategy 
which was due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 
and IT between 14 and 28 June 2019. 
 
Members welcomed the report especially the comprehensive layout of the Strategy 
which was easy to understand and it was suggested that the template used for this 
Strategy should be used for other strategies. 
 
Members stated that improvements were required to the Market Hill junction; agreed 
that the bus service was gradually improving after many years of poor service and 
the proposed community cycle hub was welcomed. 
 
A member enquired whether there had been any public consultation about the 
Strategy and was informed that there had been extensive consultations including with 
South Holland District Council, use of social media and detailed discussions at the 
Local Strategy Board. 
 
Officers stated that the necessary improvements identified in the Strategy would 
need to be prioritised when funding became available. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments made by Members be noted. 
(b) That the Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive 

Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT detailed in the report. 
 
6     BOSTON TRANSPORT STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the Boston Transport 
Strategy and the developments made in progressing the priorities set out in the 
Strategy. Officers stated that the Boston Strategy Board had agreed to three projects 
being progressed now and these were described in the report. It was proposed to 
investigate six further projects following completion of the Boston Traffic Model and, 
again, these were outlined in the report. 
 
Members welcomed the progress being made especially the valuable role by the 
Boston Strategy Board. It was agreed that the Committee should receive a further 
report in Spring 2020. 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 JUNE 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the progress made to date on the Boston Transport Strategy be noted 
and welcomed. 

(b) That the continued programme of work by the Boston Transport Strategy 
Board in delivering the aims of the Strategy, be endorsed. 

(c) That the Committee receive a further report in Spring 2020. 
 
7     REVIEW OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2018/19 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the Council's capital programme 
financial performance in 2018/19, specifically with regard to Highways and Transport 
spend. Officers stated that the Council's full capital programme would be presented 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 27 June and then the Executive 
on the 9 July 2019. 
 
Comments by Members included the effects of the recent events caused by the 
substantial losses incurred by an investment fund on construction companies as it 
was noticed that the Kier construction company had made substantial losses. There 
was a need for officers to provide information missing in the report for the Chairman 
to enable him to respond to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 27 
June 2019. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT stated that there was a 
need for the Council to improve its communication with the public and explain to them 
the reasons why a project was overrunning as this had not always been done in the 
past. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and comments made by Members be noted and drawn to the 
 attention of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 27 June 2019. 
 
8     HIGHWAYS 2020 

 
The Committee received a report on progress of the Highways 2020 Project which 
would see the replacement of the existing three Lincolnshire Highway Alliance 
contracts. Officers stated that the tenders were being evaluated and the process was 
on schedule. Officers stated that with Lot 1 (Highway Works) it was necessary to go 
down the Negotiation route which required detailed work to ensure that the best 
outcome was achieved for the Council. Work on Lot 1 was due to commence 
tomorrow with the final outcome being subject to scrutiny in September 2019 and 
then approval by the Executive. 
 
Members welcomed the progress being made and a report in Autumn 2019. 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee receive a further report in Autumn 
2019. 
 
9     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4 (JAN 2019–MAR 2019) 

 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the highways service for 
Quarter 4 (January 2019 to March 2019). 
 
Officers stated that the overall performance was good in all areas. They stated that 
the construction industry was encountering some problems associated with the 
economy. With regard to the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, Hawk, the earthworks sub-
contractor, had gone in to liquidation and had been replaced by Amery Construction 
Ltd. Officers stated that steady progress was being made on Phase 2 of the 
Grantham Southern Relief Road and with regard to the Highways Alliance the 
performance had improved with the maintenance of traffic lights being
[...]
y could forward it to their Parish/Town Councils. 
 
Officers asked members to let them know if they did not receive information in 
connection with changes to public bus service changes as it was the Council's wish 
that they received this information before it was provided to the public to enable them 
to be able to respond to any enquiries raised by the public. 
 
Comments by members included the issues faced by rural communities in accessing 
public transport; welcoming the concessionary bus fares scheme which enabled 
elderly people to access the countryside and coast; welcoming the recovery of the 
Voluntary Car Scheme following the conditions imposed by the Government a few 
years ago; the need for "closed" bus shelters for the elderly in the Birchwood area of 
Lincoln; the need to improve access issues for cyclists coming to Lincoln from the 
north of the city; an enquiry about the procedure for the leasing of electronic ticketing 
machines; the need for the cycling and bus strategies to be considered by the various 
Local Transport Strategy Boards and problems caused by a changes to a Skegness 
bus service which affected services in the village of Friskney. 
 
Officers stated that the provision of bus shelters was a District Council responsibility. 
The County Council was able to offer a grant although this was dependent on the 
amount of work required. 
 
Officers stated that they had received similar enquiries from cycling groups about 
access issues to the city of Lincoln from the north of Lincoln and were examining 
producing a feasibility study to construct a bridge over Nettleham Road. 
 
Officers explained the procedure to be followed for the issuing of electronic ticketing 
machines. This new system would provide benefits to both the Council and bus 
operators. Officers agreed to provide details of the cost of the system to members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report, comments by members and actions identified be noted.  
(b) That the power point presentation be sent to all members of the Council and 

that they be requested to forward it to the Parish/Town Councils in their areas. 
 
11     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme. 
 
A member requested an update of the effects on his Division of the highway 
infrastructure needed for the Western Growth Corridor in Lincoln arising from the 
construction of 3,200 houses. Officers stated that this information could be provided 

Page 9



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
as the County Council was a statutory consultee on the proposals and would have 
comments to make on the proposals. 
 
In response to an enquiry about the study in to the use CCTV outside of schools, 
officers stated that a report on this matter would be submitted to this Committee in 
Autumn 2019. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 

Page 10



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 July 2019 

Subject: 
Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's 
Approach to Traffic Model and Transport Strategy 
Developments  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report details what a transport strategy is and what the purpose and 
benefits of them are for Lincolnshire County Council (LCC).  It then outlines 
what progress has been made since the last report in June 2018 and what 
further developments are planned in the coming year. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to make comment 
on the actions taken to date and the planned developments for future years. 

 

 
1.0 Background 

In June 2018 a paper was presented to the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee detailing what a transport strategy is and what the 
p
[...]
e and Place Based 
Transport Strategy 

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23128/
Route%20and%20Place%20Based%20Transport%20St
rategy.pdf 

 
This report was written by Sam Edwards, who can be contacted on 01522 550328 
or sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23128/Route%20and%20Place%20Based%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23128/Route%20and%20Place%20Based%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23128/Route%20and%20Place%20Based%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham,  
Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 July 2019 

Subject: 
Draft Final Report from the Roundabout Sponsorship 
and Advertising Scrutiny Panel 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider 
the draft final report arising from the scrutiny review into Roundabout 
Sponsorship and Advertising. Subject to the approval of the Committee, the 
report will be submitted to the Executive on 03 September 2019 for its 
consideration and response.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

(1) approve the attached draft final report, with or without amendment.   
 
(2) agree that the final report should be submitted to the Executive on 03 

September 2019 for its consideration and response. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The Roundabout Sponsorship and Advertising Scrutiny Panel was established in 
March 2018 to review the current policy dealing with the sponsorship of 
roundabouts, to develop the policy to enable effective management of roundabout 
sponsorship and advertising in Lincolnshire, and to consider the economic and 
commercialisation opportunities. 
 
At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 29 March 
2018 it was agreed that a review on Roundabout Sponsorship and Advertising 
should be undertaken. At its subsequent meeting on 30 August 2018, the Board 
agreed the following terms of reference for the scrutiny review: 
 
"This review will look at the current 'Sponsorship of Highway Planting' policy. The 
current policy dealing with the sponsorship of roundabouts (Highways and 
Transport 63/1/10) has been in existence since 1996. The review will consider and 
develop the policy to enable effective management of roundabout sponsorship and 
advertising in Lincolnshire.   
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



The review will have the following main lines of enquiry: -  
 

1. Examine the merits of commercial roundabout advertising, including reviewing 
current signage standards and associated road safety implications and 
concerns.  

2. Explore whether the County Council wants to stimulate activity, and the level 
of sponsorship the Council would look to encourage and promote. 

3. Examine the current appetite amongst district councils for sponsorship of 
roundabouts. 

4. Examine whether the policy is accessible to potential sponsors and 
encourages businesses to sponsor roundabouts. 

5. Explore further promoting and developing the economic and 
commercialisation aspect of the policy. 

6. Examine whether sponsoring other verges could also be an option as part of 
this policy." 

 
The initial meeting of Scrutiny Panel A took place on 25 July 2018, and the 
Scrutiny Panel met a further seven times between September 2018 and April 2019. 
 
2. Conclusion
 
The Scrutiny Panel has produced a draft final report containing four 
recommendations and this is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The Highways 
and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the attached draft final 
report and decide whether to adopt the draft as its final report, with or without 
amendment.   
 
 
3. Consultatio
[...]
ES 
 

Appendix C 
 

Suitability of Roundabouts in Lincolnshire for Sponsorship / 
Advertising 
 

 

 

8. Contributors 

 
The Scrutiny Panel would like to offer its sincere thanks to all the officers and 
Portfolio Holders at each of the District Councils for meeting with us and/or providing 
written responses to the review.  
 
In addition, the Scrutiny Panel would like to extend its gratitude to the all the 
following people who have contributed to this review: 

 

 Councillor Richard Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT) 

 Christopher Bennett (Confirm Support Assistant) 

 Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer) 

 Paul Little (Highway Asset Manager)  

 Charlotte Paddock (Policy & Assurance Officer) 

 Mick Phoenix (Network Management Commissioner) 

 Andrew Ratcliffe (Local Highways Manager – East Lindsey)  

 Vincent Van Doninck (Policy and Strategic Asset Manager) 

 Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 

 Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
Further Information 
If you would like to find out more about this Scrutiny Review or Overview and 
Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 01522 
552164 or scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk.  
 

Page 40

mailto:scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 

Appendix A: Current Policy - HAT 63/1/10 

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL              DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICES  

 

HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC GUIDANCE 
NOTES 
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
|||||||||||| 
  NO.   HAT 63/1/10 
  SUBJECT  REQUEST FOR SPONSORSHIP OF HIGHWAY 

PLANTING 
  EFFECTIVE FROM June 2010 
  AUTHOR Local Highways Manager (Boston) 
  DISTRIBUTION  Distribution List  
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
|||||||||||| 
 
1. Introduction 
 
 1.1 Th
[...]
 still relevant and will add value to the work of 
the Council and partners.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to review and comment on the work programme 
and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in 
the work programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 
local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all items 
will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in the 
work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 
 

15 JULY 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Route and Place Based 
Transport Strategies Annual 
Report 

Sam Edwards, Head of 
Highways Infrastructure 

Annual review of Route and 
Place Based Transport 
Strategies development. 

Outcome of the Roundabout 
Sponsorship and Advertising 
Scrutiny Panel  

Chairman of the Roundabout 
Sponsorship and Advertising 
Scrutiny Panel 

Outcome and 
recommendations from the 
Roundabout Sponsorship and 
Advertising Scrutiny Panel. 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Spalding Western Relief 
Road 
   

Teresa James, Senior Project 
Leader 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY  
Executive – 01 October 2019 
 

Winter Service Plan 2019/20 Joe Phillips, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager 
 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
Executive Councillor 

Highways Quarter 1   
Performance Report (1 April 
to 30 June 2019) 

Paul Rusted, Head of 
Highways 
Services 

Review of 
[...]

Mick Phoenix, Network 
Management Commissioner; 
Mandi Robinson Network 
Regulation Compliance 
Manager 

Annual review of the Highway 
Permit Scheme.  

 

09 MARCH 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Highways Infrastructure 
Asset Management Plan 2020 

Joe Phillips, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager 
 

Annual review of the Highways 
Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan.  

Highways Quarter 3   
Performance Report (01  
October to 31 December 
2019) 

Paul Rusted, Head of 
Highways 
Services 

Review of the Key Performance 
and Customer Satisfaction 
Information. 

 

27 APRIL 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Winter Maintenance – End of 
Year Report 

Joe Phillips, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager 
 

 

Page 59



27 APRIL 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Review of revised 
arrangements for 
Lincolnshire's Local Access 
Forums 

Chris Miller, Team Leader, 
Countryside Services 

Review of the revised 
arrangements for Lincolnshire's 
Local Access Forums in April 
2019.  

TransportConnect - Teckal 
Company Annual Report 

Anita Ruffle, Group Manager 
Transport Services 
 

Annual Report 

Passenger Transport Update Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport 
Services 

Comprehensive update on a 
wide range of Passenger 
Transport related items. 

 

08 JUNE 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Report  
(1 January to 31 March 2020) 
 

Paul Rusted, Head of 
Highways 
Services 

Review of the Key Performance 
and Customer Satisfaction 
Information. 

 

20 JULY 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Route and Place Based 
Transport Strategies Annual 
Report 

Sam Edwards, Head of 
Highways Infrastructure 

Annual review of Route and 
Place Based Transport 
Strategies development. 

 
Items to be programmed 

 

 Coastal Highway – Teresa James, Senior Project Leader – Review of the first 
phase of work and initial report on possible options. 

 Street Lighting – Monitoring update on requests received unde
[...]
l: 01522 552368 
Email: 
jonathan.evans@lincolns
hire.gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport 
and IT and Interim 
Executive Director of 
Place 

Yes All Divisions 

P
age 62



Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

DEC REF MATTERS FOR 
DECISION 

DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I017458 
New!   

Spalding Western 
Relief Road  

1 October 
2019  

Executive  Spalding Western Relief 
Road Executive 
Management Board; Public 
& Businesses in Spalding/ 
South Holland District 
Council; and Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  

Report  Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes) Tel: 
01522 555587 Email: 
Teresa.james@lincolnshi
re.gov.uk  

Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport 
and IT and Executive 
Director of Place  

Yes  I017458  

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transportation Committee held on 10 June 2019
	5 Annual Update on Lincolnshire County Council's Approach to Traffic Model and Transport Strategy Developments
	6 Draft Final Report from the Roundabout Sponsorship and Advertising Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 1 - Draft Final Report v6
	Appendix A Current Policy - HAT
	Appendix B - Proposed New Policy

	7 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 15 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel and 
A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Executive Councillor R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams (Highways, Transport 
and IT), attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Karl Gibson (Senior Project Leader), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Mick Phoenix (Network Management 
Commissioner), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways) 
 
12     WELCOME TO KAREN CASSAR, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HIGHWAYS 

AND COUNCILLOR LINDA WOOTTEN, CHAIRMAN OF THE 
ROUNDABOUT SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

The Chairman welcomed Karen Cassar, Assistant Director of Highways to her first 
meeting of the Committee and Councillor Linda Wootten, Chairman of the 
Roundabout Sponsorship and Advertising Scrutiny Panel, who was in attendance to 
present the report of the Panel. (minute 18). 
 
13     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Grocock. 
 
The Head of Paid Service reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, she had appointed Councillor A H Turner MBE to 
the Committee, in place of Councillor R Grocock, for this meeting only. 
 
 
14     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
15     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019 
 

RESOLVED 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 JULY 2019 
 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June 2019, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
16     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

Executive Councillor R G Davies welcomed Karen Casser, the new Assistant Director 
Highways, to her first meeting of the Committee. Karen thanked everyone for their 
welcome and gave a brief history of her previous employment. 
 
It gave him great pleasure to present the Municipal Journal Award won by the 
Council's Highways Management Team in the Highways Management category of 
the Municipal Awards 2019. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, congratulated the Highways 
Management Team for the Award. 
 
17     ANNUAL UPDATE ON LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH 

TO TRAFFIC MODELLING AND TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
DEVELOPMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an annual update on the 
Council's approach to traffic modelling and transport strategy developments. 
 
Officers stated that the Boston strategy was in place and the Lincoln strategy was 
aware were still being developed and Gainsborough's had just started. Transport 
Boards had been established to oversee the development of the strategies. They 
comprised senior officers and elected members from both the County and District 
Councils. The three Boards covered urban areas in the main but and they also took 
in the surrounding areas where appropriate. It was proposed to establish Transport 
Boards for other areas in the county in the long term. 
 
The Executive Support Councillor stated that positive feedback had been received on 
the establishment of the Boards. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The Boards should cover a wider geographical area. Officers stated that it was 
proposed to set up a board to cover Spalding and Holbeach and that Councillor 
C N Worth had been invited to attend this meeting as the local member. 
Following a request from Councillor C J T H Brewis it was agreed to invite him 
to this meeting as a local member and because of his interest in public 
transport. 

 The establishment of Transport Boards while strategies were being developed 
was welcomed. 

 This Committee should receive the minutes of the Transport Boards. This 
request would be raised with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 
and IT. 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 JULY 2019 
 

 More interest was being shown by the public in the maintenance of cycle ways 
and footways.  

 Irresponsible parking by vehicles on footways was a problem. 

 More planning was required in the routing of cycle ways with the cycle way on 
Skellingthorpe Road given as an example where improvements were required. 
Officers stated that cycle ways in Lincoln area would be considered as part of 
the Lincoln Transport Strategy. 

 The planting of wildflowers by the side of highways was becoming more popular 
with many Councils. Officers stated improvements to footways and the 
protection of verges for flora and fauna were planned. Footways were examined 
and prioritised for repair.  

 Legislation in connection with irresponsible parking on footways was being 
examined by a Government Select Committee as this Committee had 
expressed concern about the lack of progress and parking on footways was 
likely to become a civil parking offence. The Executive Support Councillor 
stated that officers had been requested to examine the cost of providing wild 
flower verges. 

 An enquiry was made in connection with whether the strategies would consider 
the implications of climate change. Officers stated that the UK's 2050 deadline 
for reductions in carbon emissions would be considered in the preparation of 
the Transport Strategies. 

 Concern about the effects of the reduction in bus services in rural areas was 
expressed and was this issue considered by the Boards? Officers stated that 
the scope of the Boards was evolving and each Board would be considering 
public transport. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report and comments made by members be noted and taken into 
consideration by the Local Strategy Boards. 

(b) That the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT consider 
whether the Committee should receive copies of the minutes of board 
meetings. 

 
18     DRAFT FINAL REPORT FROM THE ROUNDABOUT SPONSORSHIP AND 

ADVERTISING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

The Committee considered the draft final report arising from the scrutiny review in to 
Roundabout Sponsorship and Advertising. Subject to the approval of the Committee, 
the report would be submitted to the Executive on 3 September 2019 for its 
consideration and response. 
 
Councillor L Wootten, Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel presented the report and its 
recommendations and requested whether the report could be submitted to the 
meeting of the Executive on 1 October 2019, instead of 3 September 2019, as she 
and the Network Management Commissioner were unable to attend on 3 September. 
The Panel had made four recommendations regarding a revised policy and a 
proposal for a countywide scheme. The main issues considered included 
sponsorship of signage, content and size of signs, public liability insurance, signage 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 JULY 2019 
 
planning issues and planting schemes. She placed on record her appreciation to 
members and officers who had helped in the scrutiny review.  
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The report was a very good report on a difficult subject. 

 Support was given for the proposed countywide scheme to provide a consistent 
approach across the county and to cover areas where no other schemes 
existed. 

 The main issue would be getting planning permission for the size of the signs 
installed on roundabouts. 

 Control of the application process by the Council would provide consistency. 

 The Highways Authority had the right to refuse signage on highway safety 
grounds. 

 There was a need to avoid drivers being distracted especially at busy 
roundabouts. Riseholme and Carholme roundabouts in Lincoln were given as 
examples. 

 
The Committee placed on record its thanks to the Scrutiny Panel and officers 
involved for all their hard work on this review and for producing an excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee:- 
 

(a) Approves the attached draft final report and 
 

(b) agrees that the final report should be submitted to the Executive on 1 
October 2019 for its consideration and response. 

 

  
 
19     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme. 
 
Following a request for an update on the Western Growth Corridor, it was –  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to the 
Committee receiving a verbal report on the Western Growth Corridor at its next 
meeting and a written report at a later meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 


